105th Congress, 2d Session — — — — — — — — — — — — House Document 105-220

MAKING AVAILABLE APPROPRIATIONS

COMMUNICATION

FROM

THE PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES

TRANSMITTING

HIS REQUESTS FOR FY 1998 SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS
AND FY 1999 BUDGET AMENDMENTS TO ADDRESS EMERGENCY
FUNDING NEEDS RELATED TO THE SITUATION IN BOSNIA AND
IN SOUTHWEST ASIA AS WELL AS TO NATURAL DISASTERS IN
THE UNITED STATES; AND TO DESIGNATE THESE REQUESTS AS
EMERGENCY REQUIREMENTS PURSUANT TO SECTION
251(b)(2)(D)(i) OF THE BALANCED BUDGET AND EMERGENCY DEF-
ICIT CONTROL ACT OF 1985, AS AMENDED, PURSUANT TO 31
U.S.C. 1107

MARCH 4, 1998.—Referred to the Committee on Appropriations and
ordered to be printed

U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE
59-012 WASHINGTON : 1998




THE WHITE HOUSE,
Washington, March 3, 1998.

The SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES.

Sir: I ask Congress to consider the enclosed requests for emer-
gency FY 1998 supplemental appropriations and FY 1999 budget
amendments to address emergency funding needs related to the sit-
uation in Bosnia and in Southwest Asia as well as to natural disas-
ters in the United States. These requests, including requests for
contingent appropriations, total $2,490 million for FY 1998 and
$1,859 million for FY 1999 and affect the Department of Defense,
the Department of Agriculture, the Department of the Interior, the
Department of Transportation, and the Corps of Engineers.

I ask that Congress consider the FY 1998 emergency supple-
mental requests transmitted herein as part of a comprehensive
package together with requests for supplemental appropriations in-
cluded in the FY 1999 Budget, including additional funding for vet-
erans compensation and pensions; requests transmitted on Feb-
ruary 2, 1998, for the Department of State in order to pay U.S. ar-
rears to the United Nations and other international organizations
and for the International Monetary Fund; and, requests for other
important needs that were transmitted on February 20, 1998.

Section 8132 of P.L. 105-56, the FY 1998 Department of Defense
Appropriations Act, requires the President to certify to Congress
that the continued presence of U.S. forces in Bosnia beyond June
30, 1998, is required to meet the security interests of the United
States. Along with the certification, the President must submit “a
supplemental appropriations request for such amounts as are nec-
essary for any continued deployment beyond June 30, 1998.” The
supplemental request required by P.L. 105-56 is enclosed and de-
scribed below; the required certification is being transmitted to the
Congress concurrently.

My intention to extend the U.S. military mission in Bosnia past
June 30, 1998, and the recent build-up of U.S. forces in Southwest
Asia require that the Department of Defense receive additional
funding for FY 1998. The additional funds will be used to cover the
costs of these unanticipated military operations so that funding
previously allocated to maintain our military’s force readiness will
not be reduced. I ask the Congress to consider expeditiously the en-
closed FY 1998 supplemental appropriations request in support of
these efforts. Also enclosed is an FY 1999 budget amendment that
will fund continued U.S. presence in Bosnia through FY 1999. In
total, these requests seek $486.9 million for Bosnia and $1,361.4
million for Southwest Asia in FY 1998, and $1,858.6 million for
Bosnia in FY 1999.

America has major national interests in peace in Bosnia. We
have learned from hard experience in the twentieth century that
America’s security and Europe’s stability are intimately linked. The

o)



2

United States and its allies have made much progress in forging
a lasting peace, but much more work remains to be done. That
work requires American leadership and American military pres-
ence. I ask the Congress to support the extension of our military
mission in Bosnia and to provide sufficient funds for this purpose.

In Southwest Asia, once again we have taken a stand against
those who would threaten the U.S. and the world with weapons of
mass destruction and deliberately flaunt the will of the inter-
national community. Iraq’s refusal to allow weapons inspections
sanctioned by the United Nations prompted a build-up of U.S.
forces in Southwest Asia to make it plain that we would not toler-
ate Iraqi intransigence. At the present time, these forces must re-
main in the region to safeguard U.S. interests and to remind Iraq
of the penalties of non-compliance.

In making these requests, however, I wish to note the following
factors that could affect the proposed funding levels. First, NATO
has not completed the detailed planning for a Follow-on Force in
Bosnia. Thus, the proposed FY 1998 supplemental request and FY
1999 budget amendment assume a draw-down of U.S. military per-
sonnel that we believe to be consistent with the most likely NATO
plan. In Southwest Asia, while Iraq has made an agreement on
paper, we cannot know if Iraq will live up to its promise. U.S. mili-
tary action still may be required; accordingly, our additional forces
will remain in Southwest Asia for the foreseeable future. For pur-
poses of the FY 1998 supplemental, we are requesting funds to
cover the costs that would be associated with sustaining the cur-
rent force levels and operations in the region for the remainder of
the fiscal year.

In addition, $386.8 million is requested for emergency require-
ments resulting from recent natural disasters, including recent
flooding, ice storms, El Nino, and other natural disasters.

I hereby designate the amounts requested for the following ac-
counts for FY 1998 and FY 1999 as emergency requirements pursu-
ant to section 251(b)(2)(D)(i) of the Balanced Budget and Emer-
gency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as amended.

For FY 1998, for Bosnia and Southwest Asia:

Department of Defense:
e Overseas Contingency Operations Transfer Fund:
$1,621,900,000
» Military Personnel, Army: $184,000,000
» Military Personnel, Navy: $22,300,000
« Military Personnel, Marine Corps: $5,100,000
« Military Personnel, Air Force: $10,900,000
» Reserve Personnel, Navy: $4,100,000

For FY 1998, for natural disasters:

Department of Agriculture:
¢ Farm Services Agency

Agricultural Credit Insurance Fund Program Account:
$6,000,000

Commodity Credit Corporation: Dairy and Livestock Dis-
aster Assistance Program: $4,000,000

Natural Resources Conservation Service, Watershed and
Flood Prevention Operations: $5,000,000



e Forest Service
National Forest System: $5,000,000
State and Private Forestry: $20,000,000
Department of Defense:
» Operations & Maintenance, Army: $1,886,000
Operations & Maintenance, Navy: $48,100,000
Operations & Maintenance, Air Force: $27,400,000
Operations & Maintenance, Defense Agencies: $1,390,000
Operations & Maintenance, Army Reserve: $650,000
Operations & Maintenance, Air Force Reserve: $229,000
Operations & Maintenance, Army National Guard:
$175,000
« Family Housing, Navy: $15,600,000
+ Family Housing, Air Force: $1,500,000
» Defense Working Capital Fund: $24,017,000
e Defense Health Program, Operations & Maintenance:
$1,900,000
Department of Transportation:
e Federal Highway Administration, Federal-aid Highways:
$224,000,000

For FY 1999:

Department of Defense:
e Overseas Contingency Operations Transfer Fund:
$1,512,400,000
» Military Personnel, Army: $297,700,000
Military Personnel, Navy: $9,700,000
Military Personnel, Marine Corps: $2,700,000
Military Personnel, Air Force: $33,900,000
Reserve Personnel, Navy: $2,200,000

In addition to the above mentioned emergency funding, $254.8
million in contingent emergency funding is requested in response
to natural disasters. This funding is contingent upon the further
assessment of need by the Departments of Agriculture, Defense,
the Interior, Transportation, and the Corps of Engineers.

The details of these requests are set forth in the enclosed letter
from the Director of the Office of Management and Budget. I con-
cur with his comments and observations.

Sincerely,

WILLIAM J. CLINTON.
Enclosure.






[Estimate No. 3, 105th Congress, 2d Session]

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT,
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET,
Washington, DC, March 3, 1998.

The PRESIDENT,
The White House.

Submitted for your consideration are requests for emergency FY
1998 supplemental appropriations that would provide funds to ex-
tend the U.S. presence in Bosnia through the end of FY 1998 and
cover the costs associated with recently deploying additional U.S.
forces to Southwest Asia. Also included in this package are FY
1999 budget amendments to cover the costs of retaining U.S. forces
in Bosnia throughout FY 1999. The requested amounts, totaling
$1,848.3 million in FY 1998 and $1,858.6 million in FY 1999, fund
the following activities:

Bosnia:

FY 1998. A total of $486.9 million in supplemental appropria-
tions is requested to fund the deployment of U.S. forces to Bosnia
past the previously scheduled withdrawal date of June 30, 1998. Of
the total requested, $103.8 million is for Military Personnel ac-
counts for special pay and allowances for personnel deployed to the
region, and $383.1 million is for the Overseas Contingency Oper-
ations Transfer Fund for unit operations, transportation, logistics,
supplies, fuel, and spare parts.

FY 1999. An additional $1,858.6 million above your pending FY
1999 request is required to fund the full-year cost of maintaining
U.S. forces in Bosnia. Of the total increase, $346.2 million is for
Military Personnel accounts for special pay and allowances, and
$1,512.4 million is for the Overseas Contingency Operations Trans-
fer Fund for unit operations, transportation, logistics, supplies,
fuel, and spare parts.

Southwest Asia

FY 1998. A total of $1,361.4 million in supplemental appropria-
tions is sufficient to fund additional U.S. deployments to Southwest
Asia through the end of the fiscal year. Of the total requested,
$122.6 million is for Military Personnel accounts to cover special
pay of personnel deployed to the region, and $1,238.8 million in the
Overseas Contingency Operations Transfer Fund is required to
cover increased operational, transportation, logistics, supplies, fuel,
and spare parts costs, as well as the use of draw-down authority.

The proposed FY 1998 supplemental requests and the FY 1999
budget amendments are priced to reflect the following:

* NATO has not finalized its follow-on force deployment plans,
so the precise composition and basing of U.S. forces after June
1998 is not known at this time. We anticipate that while the total

(6))



6

NATO force in Bosnia will likely remain the same, U.S. troop com-
mitments will decrease from 8,500 to 6,900 personnel.

e It is possible that U.S. forces in Southwest Asia will remain at
their current levels for some time. For purposes of the supple-
mental request, we have estimated what it would cost were we to
retain this force in the region for the remainder of FY 1998. If
these higher-than-budgeted force levels remain in the region into
the next fiscal year, then costs will increase above the amounts re-
quested in the FY 1999 Budget. Should the need arise, we will con-
sider appropriate measures for seeking additional FY 1999 funds
for Southwest Asia operations at a later time.

* U.S. forces could remain at current high operations levels for
some time. Therefore, for purposes of the supplemental, we have
estimated what it would cost were our forces to remain at their
higher operational rate for the remainder of FY 1998. If our forces
reduce their operations rate sooner, costs could decrease.

In addition to the Department of Defense emergency funds re-
quested for Bosnia and Southwest Asia, $641.6 million is requested
for FY 1998 emergency requirements resulting from recent flood-
ing, ice storms, El Nino, and other natural disasters. As described
in the enclosures, the following emergency supplementals are re-
quested to address needs related to recent natural disasters:

e $224.0 million for the Federal Highway Administration
(FHWA) to repair highway damage resulting from the floods in
California and the Northeastern United States and other disasters
nation-wide.

An additional $35.0 million is being requested for FHWA, to be
made available contingent upon your submission of a later budget
request to the Congress designating the entire amount requested
as an emergency requirement.

e $122.8 million for the Department of Defense. The request in-
cludes $120.7 million for damage in Guam resulting from Typhoon
Paka and $2 million for damage in the United States resulting
from ice storms.

An additional $50 million is being requested for the Department
of Defense, to be made available contingent upon your submission
of a later budget request to the Congress designating the entire
amount requested as an emergency requirement.

» $143.0 million for the Department of Agriculture. The re-
quested funds include: $10 million for the Farm Service Agency, of
which $6 million in subsidy budget authority would support $25
million in emergency loans to assist family farmers; $5 million for
watershed and flood prevention operations such as opening dan-
gerously restricted channels and waterways; and, $25 million for
the Forest Service to repair damage caused by recent ice storms.

Of this amount, $103.0 million is being requested for the Depart-
ment of Agriculture, to be made available contingent upon your
submission of a later budget request to the Congress designating
the entire amount requested as an emergency requirement.

* $36.8 million for the Department of the Interior, to be made
available contingent upon your submission of a later budget re-
quest to the Congress designating the entire amount requested as
an emergency requirement. These contingent funds include: $25
million for the Fish and Wildlife Service to repair damage to na-



7

tional wildlife refuge property and structures; $8.5 million for the
National Park Service to repair and replace facilities; $2.3 million
for the Bureau of Reclamation to repair flood control levees and
dikes; and, $1.0 million for the U.S. Geological Service to repair
damage to its facilities and monitoring equipment.

* $30 million for the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, to be made
available contingent upon your submission of a later budget re-
quest to the Congress designating the entire amount requested as
an emergency requirement. These funds would be requested to
complete repairs of damage to navigation channels and harbors,
flood control channels, and reservoir facilities due to El Nino in
California, the Pacific Northwest, and Florida.

These emergency requests related to natural disasters in the
United States largely address needs related to debris removal and
the repair of infrastructure. The needs of individuals affected by
natural disasters are currently being met with existing Federal re-
sources administered through programs such as FEMA Disaster
Relief and the SBA Disaster Loan Program.

I recommend that you designate the $1,848.3 million requested
for FY 1998 and the $1,858.6 million requested for FY 1999 for
needs associated with Bosnia and Southwest Asia, and $386.8 mil-
lion requested for FY 1998 disaster requirements as emergency
funding in accordance with section 251(b)(2)(D)(i) of the Balanced
Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as amended.

For the Department of Health and Human Services, $16 million
is requested for implementation of the Health Insurance Portability
and Access Act, specifically for the development of national stand-
ards to simplify claims processing for both Federal and private
health care providers, and for Federal oversight and enforcement
of health insurance portability and access provisions. Also included
are technical language changes for the Executive Residence.

I have carefully reviewed these proposals and am satisfied that
they are necessary at this time. Accordingly, I join the Secretary
of Defense and heads of other affected Departments and agencies
in recommending that you transmit these proposals to the Con-
gress. We will continue to monitor the evolving situations in Bosnia
and Iraq to determine what, if any, additional resources are re-
quired.

Sincerely,
FRANKLIN D. RAINES, Director.

Enclosures.






FY 1998 SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE - MILITARY
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE -

Overseas Contingency Operations Transfer Fund

For an itional amount for “Qv: s Contingency Operations Transfer Fund.”

1.621,90 H vids is designated by Co an emergenc
requirem 1o secti 1(b)(2)(D)(i) of the Bal t and Emergency Deficit
ntrol Act of 19 : Provided at the Secretary of may transfer
these fun 1998 appropriations for operation and maj e, working capital funds, the
Defense Health Program, and procurement: Provided further, That the funds transferred shall be

with shall vailable for the s: u d for the same time period as the

appropriation to which transferred: Provided further, That the transfer authority provided in this

aragraph is i ition t fer authority contained in Public Law 105-56.

This supplemental request would provide funds, by transfer to operation and maintenance
accounts and the Defense Health Program, for military operations in Bosnia and Southwest Asia,
in the following amounts ($ in millions):

Component Bosnia Southwest Asia Total
Army 405 5372 942.2
Navy -12.2 1773 '165.1
Marine Corps 1.1 5.7 6.8
Air Force -44.1 422.0 3779
Defense-wide 333 46.6 79.9
Draw ril 0.0 50 50
Total 383.1 1238.8 1621.9

The allocations in the table reflect the most recent cost estimates for operations. For
Bosnia, the Navy and the Air Force are now projecting lower FY 1998 costs than originally
planned. Navy and Air Force will reallocate these funds to offset some of the Southwest Asia
requirements.

9



10

Funding is requested for:
Bosnia

. Continued presence of 6,900 ground personnel through the end of FY
1998. Funding will cover equipment preparation,; airlift and sealift; other
transportation within theater; in-theater support for all deployed forces,
including logistics; consumables and spare parts; incremental air and
ground OPTEMPO (operational tempo, i.e., flying hours and tank miles);
additional steaming days; equipment maintenance; per diem of deployed
personnel; rotational travel; leased communications; intelligence activities
and support; and, equipment reconstitution.

Southwest Asia

. Indefinite presence of two carrier battle groups, one embarked Marine
Expeditionary Unit, 50-plus Air Force aircraft, two-plus Army brigades,
and numerous support units. For purposes of the supplemental request,
sustainment of this force level has been priced to the end of FY 1998.

. Higher-than-budgeted operational rates for units enforcing the no-fly
zones and monitoring Iraqi compliance with the agreement. For purposes
of the supplemental request, the current level of operations has been priced
to the end of FY 1998. Funding will cover higher air OPTEMPO (flying
hours); additional steaming days; airlift and sealift; logistics; supplies;
other sustainment; equipment preparation and maintenance; per diem and
other costs associated with the use of Active Force, Reserve Component,
and civilian personnel; and, intelligence activities and support.

This proposed supplemental request would increase FY 1998 outlays by $1.2 billion.

The entire amount requested has been designated by the President as an emergency
requirement pursuant to the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as
amended.



11

FY 1998 SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE -- MILITARY
MILITARY PERSONNEL
Military Personnel, Army
Fo an itional for “Military Personnel. Army.” $184,000.000; Provided. That

h n ignat d ONgress a. emergency requirement pursuant to section

Sl(b)( )(D)(l) of the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as

This supplemental request would provide funds for military operations in Bosnia and
Southwest Asia. Activities supported by the request include:

. Bosnia ($111,500,000). The requested supplemental funding would support
Imminent Danger Pay, Family Separation Allowance, Foreign Duty Pay, Basic
Allowance for Subsistence for enlisted personnel, mobilized reserve component
pay and allowances, and subsistence in kind.

. west Asia ($72,500.000). The requested supplemental funding would
support Imminent Danger Pay, Family Separation Allowance, Foreign Duty Pay,
Basic Allowance for Subsistence for enlisted personnel, mobilized reserve
component pay and allowances, and subsistence in kind.

This proposed supplemental request would increase FY 1998 outlays by $174 million,
The entire amount requested has been designated by the President as an emergency

requirement pursuant to the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as
amended.



12
FY 1998 SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE -- MILITARY

MILITARY PERSONNEL

Military Personnel, Navy

an additi “Mili Navy," 00: Provi That
suc t is designated S: c irement pur: t to section

This supplemental request would provide funds for special pays and allowances for
military personnel in Bosnia and Southwest Asia. Activities supported by the request include:

. Bosnia ($2,400.000). The requested supplemental funding would provide
Imminent Danger Pay for personnel providing air support over Bosnia, payroll
costs for Reserves called up to provide support, Imminent Danger Pay and Famil
Separation Allowance for other personnel directly supporting the Follow-on
Force, and pay for reservists on active duty.

. Southwest Asia ($19,900,000). The requested supplemental funding would

provide Imminent Danger Pay for personnel providing air coverage and support
over Iraq.

This proposed supplemental request would increase FY 1998 outlays by $21 million.
The entire amount requested has been designated by the President as an emergency

requirement pursuant to the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as
amended.



13

FY 1998 SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE -- MILITARY
MILITARY PERSONNEL

Military Personnel, Marine Corps

For an additional amount for “Mili Personnel. Marine Corps,” $5,100,000: Provided.

That such amount is designated by Congress as an emergency requirement pursuant to section
25 1(LY2)(D)(1) of thy ced and E ncy Defici ntrol Act of 1985 as
amended.

This supplemental request would provide funds for military operations in Bosnia and
Southwest Asia. Activities supported by the request include:

. Bosnia ($1.400,000). The requested supplemental funding would provide
Imminent Danger Pay, Family Separation Allowance, and Foreign Duty Pay
associated with Reserve personnel called to active duty.

. Southwest Asia ($3,700.000). The requested supplemental funding would
provide Imminent Danger Pay, Family Separation Allowance, and Foreign Duty
Pay associated with Reserve personnel called to active duty.

This proposed supplemental request would increase FY 1998 outlays by $5 miltion.
The entire amount requested has been designated by the President as an emergency

requirement pursuant to the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as
amended.



14

FY 1998 SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE -- MILITARY
MILITARY PERSONNEL

Military Personnel, Air Force

For an additional amount for “Military Personnel, Air Force,” $10,900,000: Provided
That such amount is designated by Congress as an emergency requirement pursuant to section
251(b)(2XD)(i) of the Balanced Budget and Emergenc icit Control Act of 1985, a
amended.

This supplemental request would provide funds for personnel costs associated with
military operations in Southwest Asia. Due to changes in deployment schedules, fewer
personnel will collect special pays in Bosnia; therefore. the Air Force has reduced its Bosnia
requirements by $13.6 million, which partially offsets the requirements in Southwest Asia.
Activities supported by the request include:

. Southwest Asia ($24.500,000). The requested supplemental funding would
provide Imminent Danger Pay, Family Separation Allowance, Foreign Duty Pay,
Basic Allowance for Subsistence for enlisted personnel, all associated payroll
costs of incremental workyears, and payroll costs of reserve personnel called to
active duty.

This proposed supplemental request would increase FY 1998 outlays by $10 million.
The entire amount requested has been designated by the President as an emergency

requirement pursuant to the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as
amended.



15

FY 1998 SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE -- MILITARY
MILITARY PERSONNEL

Reserve Personnel, Navy

For an additional amount for “Reserve Personnel, Navy,” $4,100.000: Provided, That
uch amount is designated by Congress as an emergency requirement pursuant to _section
51(b)(2)(D)(i) of the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as
mended.

This supplemental request would provide funds for military operations in Bosnia and
outhwest Asia. Activities supported by the request include:

. Bosnia ($2,100,000). The requested supplemental funding would provide for
annual training and additional duty training for reserve personnel called to activ
duty.

. Southwest Asia ($2.000,000). The requested supplemental funding would
provide for annual training and additional duty training for reserve personne!
called to active duty.

This proposed supplemental request would increase FY 1998 outlays by $4 million.
The entire amount requested has been designated by the President as an emergency

:quirement pursuant to the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as
mended.



16

FY 1999 BUDGET AMENDMENT

\gency: DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE -- MILITARY
Jureau: MILITARY PERSONNEL

{eading: Military Personnel, Army

Y 1999 Budget

\ppendix Page: 229

Y 1999

‘ending Request: $21,002,051,000

'roposed Amendment: $297,700,000

evised Request: $21,299,751,000

In the appropriations language under the above heading, delete “$21.002,051,000" and substitute
121,299.751,000. In addition, insert at the end of the paragraph immediately before the period
he following provision:

. Provi That of thi ount, $297,700.000 is designate: Congress as an
emer requirt rsuant to section 251(b)(2)(D)(i) of the Balanced Budget and
Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as amended)

This proposal would increase the appropriations request for Military Personnel, Army to
:over the Army personnel costs associated with continued U.S. presence in Bosnia, which
nclude: Imminent Danger Pay, Family Separation Allowance, Basic Allowance for Subsistence
or enlisted personnel, payroll associated with reserve and Guard personnel called to active duty,
ind subsistence in kind.

This proposed budget amendment would increase FY 1999 outlays by $279 million.
The additional amount requested has been designated by the President as an emergency ‘

-equirement pursuant to the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as
imended.



17

FY 1999 BUDGET AMENDMENT

Agency: DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE -- MILITARY
Bureau: MILITARY PERSONNEL

Heading: Military Personnel, Navy

FY 1999 Budget

Appendix Page: 230

FY 1999

Pending Request: $16,613,053,000

Proposed Amendment: $9,700,000

Revised Request: $16,622,753,000

(In the appropriations language under the above heading, delete “$16,613,053,000" and substitute
$16.622,753,000. In addition, insert at the end of the paragraph immediately before the period
the following provision:

. Provided, That of this amount, $9,700.000 is designated by Congress as an emergency

requirement pursuant to section 251(b)(2}D)(i) of the Balanced Budget and Emergency
Deficit Control Act of 1985. as amended)

This proposal would increase the appropriations request for Military Personnel, Navy to
cover the Navy personnel costs associated with continued U.S. presence in Bosnia, which
include: Imminent Danger Pay, Family Separation Allowance, Basic Allowance for Subsistence
for enlisted personnel, payroll associated with reserve and Guard personnel called to active duty,
and subsistence in kind.

This proposal amendment would increase FY 1999 outlays by $9 million.
The additional amount requested has been designated by the President as an emergency

requirement pursuant to the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as
amended.



18

FY 1999 BUDGET AMENDMENT

Agency: DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE -- MILITARY
Bureau: MILITARY PERSONNEL

Heading: Military Personnel, Marine Corps

FY 1999 Budget

Appendix Page: 231

FY 1999

Pending Request: $6,272,089,000

Proposed Amendment: $2,700,000

Revised Request: $6,274,789,000

(In the appropriations language under the above heading, delete “$6,272,089,000" and substitut
$6.274.789,000. In addition, insert at the end of the paragraph immediately before the period t
following provision:

: vid f thi ol i ignate re mergenc:
requirement pursuant to section 251(b)(2)(DXi) of the Balanced Budget and Emergency
icj 1 )

This proposal would increase the appropriations request for Military Personnel, Marine
Corps to cover the Marine Corps personnel costs associated with continued U.S. presence in
Bosnia, which include: Imminent Danger Pay, Family Separation Allowance, Basic Allowanc:
for Subsistence for enlisted personnel, payroll associated with reserve and Guard personnel
called to active duty, and subsistence in kind.

This proposed amendment would increase FY 1999 outlays by $2.6 million.
The additional amount requested has been designated by the President as an emergency

requirement pursuant to the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as
amended.



19

FY 1999 BUDGET AMENDMENT
Agency: DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE -- MILITARY
Bureau: MILITARY PERSONNEL
Heading: Military Personnel, Air Force
FY 1999 Budget
Appendix Page: 231
FY 1999
Pending Request: $17,311,683,000
Proposed Amendment: $33,900,000
Revised Request: $17,345,583,000

(In the appropriations language under the above heading, delete “$17,311,683,000" and substitute
$17,345,583,000. In addition, insert at the end of the paragraph immediately before the period
the following provision:

._Provided, That of thi un 900,000 is designated by Congress as an emergenc

requirement pursuant to section 251(b)(2)(D)(i) of the Balanced Budget and Emergency
Deficit Contro} Act of 1985, as amended)

This proposal would increase the appropriations request for Military Personnel, Air Force
to cover the Air Force personnel costs associated with continued U.S. presence in Bosnia, which
include: Imminent Danger Pay, Family Separation Allowance, Basic Allowance for Subsistence
for enlisted personnel, payroll associated with reserve and Guard personnel called to active duty,
and subsistence in kind.

This proposed amendment would increase FY 1999 outlays by $32 million.
The additional amount requested has been designated by the President as an emergency

requirement pursuant to the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as
amended.



20

FY 1999 BUDGET AMENDMENT

Agency: DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE -- MILITARY
Bureau: RESERVE FORCES
Heading: Reserve Personnel, Navy

FY 1999 Budget

Appendix Page: 233

FY 1999

Pending Request: $1,387,379,000
Proposed Amendment: $2,200,000
Revised Request: $1,389,579,000

(In the appropriations language under the above heading, delete “$1,387,379,000" and substitute
$1.389,579.000. In addition, insert at the end of the paragraph immediately before the period the
following provision:

This proposal would increase the appropriations request for military operations in Bosnia
to cover costs associated with annual training and additional duty training for reserve personnel
called to active duty.

This proposed amendment would increase FY 1999 outlays by $2 million.
The additional amount requested has been designated by the President as an emergency

requirement pursuant to the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as
amended. )



21

FY 1YY SUPVLEMENIAL KEQUEDL

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

Operation and Maintenance, Army

For an additional nt for “O; ion and Maintenance, Army,” $1.886.000:
Provided, That such nt is desi d by Congress as an emergency requirement pursuant to
section 251(b)(2 i) of lanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as
amended.

This supplemental request would provide funds for the following projects:
Fort Drum, New York ($1,886,000)

. Funding would cover supplies and equipment ($560,000) (generator and vehicle
parts, lumber, roofing material, chain saws, safety materials for temporary
shelters); fuel for community shelters for displaced military families ($61.000);
civilian overtime for public works activities supporting installation recovery
($242,000); repair of real property (restoring power to ranges, transfer switches,
traffic signals, etc.) ($813,000); flying hour costs (repair damaged rotor blades
and perform damage assessment/reconnaissance) ($160,000); and miscellaneous
expenses associated with recovery (transportation, travel)($50,000).

The entire amount requested has been designated by the President as an emergency
requirement pursuant to the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as
amended.



22

FY 1998 SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

Operation and Maintenance, Navy

or itio n “ i i e, Navy,” $48,100,000:
Provide: C| i i emer; requirement pursuant {

section 25 1(bY2XD)(i) of the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as
amended.

This supplemental request would provide funds for the following projects:
Guam ($48,100,000)

. Funding would cover the repair of damaged buildings and structures including
barracks, utility and communications systems, wharves, shore protection system
roads (including street lighting), miscellaneous plant equipment, fencing, and
other structures. These funds will also cover repairs to tenant activities such as
the Navy Legal Service Office, Joint Typhoon Warning Center, 3rd Naval
Construction Brigade, Navy Criminal Investigative Service, and Explosive
Ordnance Detail.

The entire amount requested has been designated by the President as an emergency
requirement pursuant to the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as
amended.



23

FY 1998 SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

Operation and Maintenance, Air Force

For itional r “Operation and Maint ce, Air Force,” $27.400.000:
Provi Th: is desi s Tgency requirement pursuant to
section 251(b)(2)(DX() of the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as
amended.

This supplemental request would provide funding for the following projects:

Andersen Air Force Base, Guam ($27,400,000)
. Funding would cover the repair of structural damage to facilities, mitigation of

erosion damage, and replacement of support equipment, including
facility/hangar/road repairs ($14,900,000); debris removal and recovery contracts
($2,100,000); claims ($4,000,000); supplies and equipment ($6,300,000); and
civilian personnel overtime costs ($100,000).

The entire amount requested has been designated by the President as an emergency
requirement pursuant to the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as
amended.



24

FY 1998 SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

Operation and Maintenance, Defense-wide

For itional unt for “Operatio intenance, Defense-wide,” 00:
Provided. That such amount is designated by Congress as an emergency requirement pursuant to

section 251(b)2)XD)(i) of the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as
amended.

This supplemental request would provide funding for the following projects:
Domestic Dependents Elementary and Secondary Schools, Guam ($1,390,000)

. Funding would cover the repair of damage to dependent schools on Guam.
including Corps of Engineers projects at Andersen North Elementary/Middle
Schools ($118,000); Public Works Center projects at COMNAVMAR South Higt
School ($542,000); roof repairs at COMNAVMAR South Elementary/Middle
Schools ($330,000); school door repair/replacement ($140,000); and ceiling
repairs ($260,000).

The entire amount requested has been designated by the President as an emergency

requirement pursuant to the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as
amended.



25

FY 1998 SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

Operation and Maintenance, Army Reserve

For itional amount for “Operati intenance, A Reserve,” 0,000:
Provided, T uch 1 i an rgend irement pursuant tc

section 251(b)(2XDXi) of the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as

amended.

This supplemental request would provide funding for the following project:

Dydasco Reserve Center & Barrigada (Heroes Memorial Center). Guam ($650,000)

. Funding would cover the repair of wind damage to roofing membranes, overhead
roll-up doors, windows, and storm shutter systems.

The entire amount requested has been designated by the President as an emergency
requirement pursuant to the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as
amended.



26

FY 1998 SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

Operation and Maintenance, Air Force Reserve

amended.

This supplemental would provide funding for the following project:
Andersen Air Base, Guam ($229,000)

. Funding would cover the replacement of damaged and lost supplies and
equipment.

The entire amount requested has been designated by the President as an emergency
requirement pursuant to the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as

PG PR |



27

FY 1998 SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

Operation and Maintenance, Army National Guard

I rati aintenance, Army National Guard.”
175.000: vi unt i i ongres: em ncy requirement
ur i i) of the Bal, B ‘and Emergency Deficit Control Act

of 1985
This supplemental request would provide funds for the following projects:

ac Lake, Morrisonvill arthage Armories, New York
($175,000)

. Funding would cover the repair of ice-related damages to the roof and fence at
Ogdensburg Armory ($25,000), as well as operational costs for the use of
emergency generators at the other armories ($150,000).

The entire amount requested has been designated by the President as an emergency
requirement pursuant to the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985. as
amended.



28

FY 1999 BUDGET AMENDMENT

Agency: DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE -- MILITARY
Bureau: OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE
Heading: Overseas Contingency Operations Transfer Fund

FY 1999 Budget

Appendix Page: 247

FY 1999 .
Pending Request: $746,900,000
Proposed Amendment: $1,512,400,000
Revised Request: $2,259,300,000

(In the appropriations language under the above heading, delete “$746,900,000" and
substitute $2,259.300,000; and insert to the Defense Health Program. to procurement accounts,
immediately before “and to working capital funds”. In addition, insert at the end of the paragraph
immediately before the period the following provision:

. Provided further, That of this amount, $1.512.400,000 is designated by Congress as an
emer ireme I t to section 251(b)(2 i) of the Balanced Budget and
Emer Defici tr t of 1985, as nded)

This proposal would increase the appropriations request for the Overseas Contingency
Operations Transfer fund. This additional funding is requested for the operation and
maintenance costs associated with the continued deployment of 6,900 U.S. personnel to Bosnia
and the maintenance of the established no-fly zones. The funds would also cover continued
Naval and Air Force presence in the region. Such additional costs would include equipment
preparation; airlift and sealift; other transportation within theater; in-theater support for all
deployed forces, including logistics; consumables and spare parts; incremental air and ground
OPTEMPO (flying hours and tank miles); additional steaming days; equipment maintenance; per
diem of deployed personnel; rotational travel; leased communications; intelligence activities and
support; and, equipment reconstitution. Funding will be allocated among the DoD components
as follows:



29

Army $1,092.3 million
Navy $73.2 million
Marine Corps $2.4 million

Air Force $216.8 million
Defense-wide $113.3 million
Defense Health Program $14.4 million

This proposed budget amendment would increase FY 1999 outlays by $1.127 billion.

The additional amount requested has been designated by the President as an emergency
requirement pursuant to the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as
amended.



30

FY 1998 SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

FAMILY HOUSING

Family Housing, Navy

For itional ame for “Family Housing, Navy,” 00,000 vided, That such
amount is design: ongress as an emergen: irement pursuant to section
251(b DY 2 Bud d Emergency Defici ntrol f 1985, as
amended,

This supplemental request would provide funding for the following projects:

Housing Facilities, Naval Station Marianas, Guam ($15,600,000)

. Funding would cover repair of family housing units, fences, and damaged
landscaping as well as debris removal.

The entire amount requested has been designated by the President as an emergency
requirement pursuant to the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as
amended.



31

FY 1998 SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE
FAMILY HOUSING

Family Housing, Air Force

or “ i) ir Forcg,” 000: Provided, That
Al i i T requi rsuant to section
25 D)) of ed B mergency Deficit rol Act of 1985, as

amended.

This supplemental funding request would provide funds for the following projects:

Andersen Air Force Base, Guam ($1,500,000)
. Funding would cover the repair of housing, removal of debris. and the

replacement of furnishings.

The entire amount requested has been designated by the President as an emergency
requirement pursuant to the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as
amended.



32

FY 1998 SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE
REVOLVING AND MANAGEMENT FUNDS

Navy Working Capital Fund

[ additional a; nt for “Navy Working Capital Fund,” $23,017.000: Provided
That ount i ignated by Congress as ergency requirement pu t to sectig
251 DY(i aland t Em ficit Control Act 85, as
amended.

This supplemental request would provide funding for the following projects:

Public Works Center, Naval Station Marjanas, Guam ($23,017,000)
. Funding would cover the repair of roofing, siding, exterior lights, air conditioning

units, insulation materials, power poles, street lights, and vehicles. Funding also
covers repairs due to water intrusion through broken windows, leaking doors and
roofs.

The entire amount requested has been designated by the President as an emergency
requirement pursuant to the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as
amended.



33

FY 1998 SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE
REVOLVING AND MANAGEMENT FUNDS

Defense-wide Working Capital Fund

This supplemental request would provide funding for the following project:

Defense Commissarigs (Andersen AFB and Qrofe Naval Facility, Guam) ($1,000,000)
. Funding would cover the replenishment of inventory.
The entire amount requested has been designated by the President as an emergency

requirement pursuant to the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985. as
amended.



34

FY 1998 SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

Defense Health Program

This supplemental request would provide funding for the following projects:

Medical Facilities, Guam ($1,900,000)

. Funding would cover interior and exterior facility repairs, equipment replacement,
and landscaping repair for the Andersen AFB Medical Treatment Facility and
Mental Health Clinic ($400,000), and to the Hospital located at
COMNAVMARIANAS ($1,500,000).

The entire amount requested has been designated by the President as an emergency
requirement pursuant to the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985. as
amended.



35
FY 1998 SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

Operation and Maintenance, Defense-wide

to any transfer authority available to the Department.

This funding is requested to cover needs arising from severe weather conditions in the
western United States, principally California. The President will request release of these funds as
firm requirements are identified.



36

FY 1998 SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
FARM SERVICE AGENCY

Emergency Conservation Program

This request would provide cost-sharing assistance to farmers and ranchers whose lands
were damaged by ice storms in the Northeastern United States, tornadoes in Florida, El Nino-
driven rains in California, and other recent natural disasters. Under the Emergency
Conservation Program's flood authority provisions, funds can be used for cleaning debris,
mending fences, land shaping and grading, and restoring conservation structures (including
some cover crops). The first $62,500 of total eligible costs is reimbursed at 64 percent, the next
$62,500 at 40 percent, and for any additional eligible costs, up to $200,000 is reimbursed at 20
percent. Assistance to landowners would first come from unobligated funds available from
previous supplemental appropriations. Upon exhausting the existing unobligated funding, the
Administration would use these contingent funds. These funds would also be used to address
any subsequent Spring flooding, after the heavy winter snowpack melts.



37

FY 1998 SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

FARM SERVICE AGENCY

COMMODITY CREDIT CORPORATION FUND

This request would provide financial assistance to farmers and ranchers whose milk
production or cattle were lost as a result of the ice storms in the Northeastern United States,
tornadoes in Florida, El Nino-driven rains and mudslides in California, and other natural
disasters that occurred between November 27, 1997, and the enactment of this emergency
supplemental request. Financial support would be allotted to producers who have suffered losses
in dairy sales. It would also be provided to livestock owners who have suffered losses, according
to the same procedures as the existing Non-Insured Assistance Program, which covers crops for
which the Department of Agriculture does not already have an insurance program. Under these
terms, livestock owners must have suffered losses of at least 35 percent during the period.
Benefits equal 60 percent of losses in excess of 50 percent of the producer’s expected yield for
the period.

The entire amount requested has been designated by the President as an emergency
requirement pursuant to the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as



38

FY 1998 SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
FARM SERVICE AGENCY

Agricultural Credit Insurance Fund Program Account

Or an a mount fi “Agri al Credit ce Fund P Account”

for thg gog; of emgrggggy in; mg !g_a,us aut] gngggl Y 2 US.C. 1228 1229, including the cost of
mo Bud, 974, for
es i s ing fi ice i a ¢ isasters, 000,00

This request would provide $25 million in additional emergency loans ($6 million in
budget authority) to assist family farmers who have sustained financial losses because of ice
storms in the upper Northeastern United States, tornadoes in Florida, and flooding in California
and other States. These funds would allow the Farm Service Agency to provide low-interest
loans to farmers who would be unable to obtain credit elsewhere for repair of farm structures
damaged by natural disasters and for farm operating expenses. A contingency of $62 million in
emergency loans ($15 million in budget authority) is also requested.

Of the request, $6 million has been designated by the President as an emergency
requirement pursuant to the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as
amended.



39

FY 1998 SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
NATURAL RESOURCES CONSERVATION SERVICE

Watershed and Flood Prevention Operations

This request would provide disaster assistance to communities to reduce hazards to life
and property in watersheds damaged by ice storms in the Northeastern United States, tornadoes
in Florida, and El Nino-driven rains in California. Emergency work would include opening
dangerously restricted channels and waterways, repairing diversions and levees, and erosion
control on denuded, steep slopes. Benefits from repair work must go to more than one individual
and 25 percent of project costs must be cost-shared from non-Federal sources. A local entity of
government, such as a city county or soil and water district, must sponsor the activities. Funds
may also be used to purchase flood plain easements, a provision added in the 1996 Farm Bill.
Easements may be offered to landowners where the cost of cropland restoration and levee repair
are greater than the value of the land; lands selected must offer important environmental benefits
and high flood mitigation value for the surrounding area.

Of the request, $5 million has been designated by the President as an emergency
I to the Bal d Budget and I Deficit Control Act of 1985, as
amended. A contingency of $35 million is requested for potential spring flooding, or other
natural disasters, as well as the purchase of flood plain easements.




40

FY 1998 SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

FOREST SERVICE

National Forest System

For an additiona “National F tem” ney e s resulti
- Q ire o H q
as T requiremen t to section b D)(i) of the Bal udget an

Em: cit Control a : vide: her, Th: uch nt

Several National Forests in the Northeastern United States experienced severe damage
from the ice storms of January 1998. In addition, in October 1997, extreme winds damaged
approximately 20,000 acres of timber and recreation areas, most of which are within the Mt.
Zirkle wilderness area within the Routt National Forest in Colorado. These funds would
support trail and recreation area cleanup activities on national forests damaged by these and
other natural disasters.

Of the request, $5 million has been designated by the President as an emergency
requirement pursuant to the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as
amended.



41

FY 1998 SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

FOREST SERVICE

State and Private Forestry

Many urban and rural trees and forests in the upper Northeastern United States
experienced severe damage from the ice storms of January 1998. More than 17 million acres of
urban and rural forests across a four-State area were damaged, creating an immediate safety
hazard and affecting recreation opportunities and the regional economy. This request would
provide additional funds to assist in the management and disaster relief efforts of forest resources
on State- and local government-owned lands and private lands. Assistance to State governments
is required to be matched at least dollar-for-dollar by each State. Under this account, cost-
sharing assistance is also provided through the Stewardship Incentive Program to non-industrial,
private landowners holding up to one thousand acres of land. Activities funded would include
cleanup and replacement of trees, trail and road clearing, maple sugar operation assistance, and
technical assistance to assess damage and develop recovery and stewardship plans.

Of the request, $20 million has been designated by the President as an emergency
requirement pursuant to the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as
amended.



42

FY 1998 SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE

Construction

These funds are requested on a contingency basis. If needed, these funds would enable
the Fish and Wildlife Service (FWS) to repair damage to national wildlife refuge, national fish
hatcheries, and other FWS properties and structures caused by the January 1998 ice storms in the
upper Northeastern United States, El Nino-related storms in California, tornadoes in Florida, and
other natural disasters. Funding would be used for activities involving debris cleanup, recreation
facility restoration, demolition of buildings left unsafe by the storms, habitat restoration, and
road repair.



43

FY 1998 SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES GEOLOGICAL SERVICE

Surveys, Investigations, and Research

E addition: for “ Investigations Research” to repair damage

sed by fl her ral di 1,000,000, to remain available until expended
whi 11 vail th t an ia et I st for cific dollar
amo incl i i e entir t of the request a: mer;
requirem md I} Bd rgency Defici Actof 1985. a
amend Pr vide: t is
designated by angrggg asan gmerggncy requirement pursuant to section 251(b)(2)(D)(i) of
such Act.

These funds are requested on a contingency basis. If needed, these funds would enable
the United States Geological Service to repair damage to its facilities and monitoring equipment
caused by the January 1998 ice storms in the upper Northeastern United States, El Nino-related
storms in California, tornadoes in Florida, and other natural disasters. Funding would be used
for activities in support of the repair of monitoring equipment and facilities.



44

FY 1998 SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE
Construction
For an additional a i 0 repajr damage ca 3 ¢
atural disas i jlable until which shall be availal

1k;

15

These funds are requested on a contingency basis. If needed, these funds would enable
the National Park Service to repair damage to national park property and structures caused by
the January 1998 ice storms in the upper Northeastern United States, El Nino-related storms in
California, tomadoes in Florida, and other natural disasters. Funding would be used to repair
and replace facilities and resources damaged by these storms and other natural disasters.



45

FY 1998 SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

Water and Related Resources

These funds are requested on a contingency basis. If needed, these funds would enable
the Bureau of Reclamation to repair damage to reclamation facilities caused by the El Nino-
related storms in California and other natural disasters. Funding would be used for emergency
flood control levee and dike repair and other related purposes.



46

FY 1998 SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION

Federal-aid Highways

(Highway Trust Fund)

requirement pursuant to secti i >t an TEEnc

Defici Act of 1985, as ame . Provided further, Th; uc unt 000,00
shall be available only to the extent that an official budget request for a specific dollar amount
i es desi ion of the entire amount o equest as an emergency requirement as
defined in such Act is transmitted by the President to the Congress: Provided further. That any
obligations for the Emergency Relief Program shall not be subject to the prohibition against
igations in section 2 (e and (D) of the Surface Transportation Extension Act of 1997.

This request would provide additional funds for the Emergency Relief Program to repair
highway damage resulting from the floods in California and the Northeastern United States and
other disasters Nation-wide.

This request would also allow Emergency Relief Program obligations to occur after May
1, 1998, even though the Surface Transportation Extension Act of 1997 prohibits Federal-aid
highway obligations after that date.

Of the request, $224,000,000 has been designated by the President as an emergency
requirement pursuant to the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as
amended.



47

FY 1998 SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE -- CIVIL
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
CORPS OF ENGINEERS -- CIVIL

Operation and Maintenance, General

For emer; repair o flooding and other natural disaster: 000,000
remain available until ex of which suc| ounts for eligible navigation projects which
may be deriv m t or Maintenance Trust Fund pursuant t lic Law 99-662, shall
¢ derived from that Fund, and the remainder shall rived ransfer from the “Flo
Control an astal Emergencies” account: Provided, That ntire unt shall be available
only to the extent fficial budget request for a specifi 11 nt, that includes
designation of the entire amount of the re t as rgency requirement as defined in the
Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985 nded, is transmitted by th

President to Congress: Provided further, That the entire amount is designated by Congress as an

emergency requirement pursuant to section 251(b D)(i) of such Act.

These funds are requested on a contingency basis. This supplemental request would
provide funds to complete repairs of damages, caused primarily by the continuous flooding and
wave action due to El Nino in California, the Pacific Northwest and Florida, to navigation
channels and harbors, reservoir facilities and flood control channels, including dredging,
snagging, drift and debris removal, scour protection, and access road repairs.



48

FY 1998 SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

HEALTH CARE FINANCING ADMINISTRATION

Program Management

This supplemental request for Health Care Financing Administration (HCFA) Program
Management would provide funding for administrative simplification activities and Federal
oversight and enforcement of health insurance portability and access, both of which were part of
the Health Insurance Portability and Access Act (HIPAA) of 1996 (P.L. 104-151). HCFA
would use $6.0 million to hire 65 full-time equivalents (FTEs) to monitor private insurance
compliance with HIPAA provisions in States that have failed to enact HIPAA reforms. HCFA
would use the remaining $10.0 million to develop and implement the National Provider
Identifier, the Payer Identifier, the claims attachment standards, and other expenses associated
with the administrative simplification provisions in HIPAA.

This request would increase FY 1998 outlays by $4.8 million. The proposal wouid be
fully offset by the accompanying proposed reduction to the obligation limitation for Peer
Review Organizations.



49

FY 1998 SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

GENERAL PROVISIONS

Sec. . Not to exceed $67,400,000 may be obligated in fiscal year 1998 for contracts

This proposal would lower the obligation limitation for Peer Review Organizations by
$16.0 million from the FY 1998 estimate assumed in the FY 1999 Budget. This funding would
be used to offset the accompanying Health Care Financing Administration Program
Management supplemental request.

This proposal would decrease FY 1998 outlays by $4.8 million.



50

FY 1999 BUDGET AMENDMENT

Agency: EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
Bureau: EXECUTIVE RESIDENCE AT THE WHITE HOUSE
Heading: Reimbursable Expenses

FY 1999 Budget

Appendix Page: 891-92
FY 1999

Pending Request: —
Proposed Amendment: Language

Revised Request: —-

(In the appropriations language under the above heading: (1) delete all brackets; (2) in
the third and fourth provisos, as so revised, delete “shall” each place it occurs; and, (3) inthe
ninth proviso, as so revised, delete “: (1) implement” and substitute maintain, and delete “; and
(2)” through “implementation”.)

These technical language changes clarify and extend the direction provided in the FY
1998 appropriations language. This amendment would not affect the proposed budget totals.



